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MANATEE COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
REGULAR MEETING 

COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE CENTER 
1112 Manatee Avenue West 

Bradenton, Florida 
DECEMBER 5, 2019 

Meeting video link:  https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCUlgjuGhS-qV966RU2Z7AtA 
 

Present were: 
Stephen R. Jonsson, Chairman 
Betsy Benac, First Vice-Chairman 
Misty Servia, Second Vice-Chairman 
Carol Whitmore, Third Vice-Chairman 
Vanessa Baugh 
Reggie Bellamy 
Priscilla Whisenant Trace 
 

Also present was: 
Margaret Tusing, Public Hearing Section Manager 
Sarah Schenk, Assistant County Attorney 
William Clague, Chief Assistant County Attorney 
Vicki Tessmer, Board Records Supervisor, Clerk of the Circuit Court 
Amy N. Beck, Clerk I, Clerk of the Circuit Court 

 
Chairman Jonsson called the meeting to order at 9:00 a.m. 

 

  All witnesses and staff giving testimony were duly sworn. 
 
AGENDA BC20191205DOC001 
INVOCATION AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
1. The Invocation was delivered by Pastor Wende Thompson, Glory Cloud Ministries, followed by 

the Pledge of Allegiance 
 
15. ORIDNANCE/TEXT AMENDMENT 

A duly advertised public hearing was held to consider adoption of proposed Plan Amendment 
Ordinance PA-18-03/Ordinance 19-38, L3 Partnership/Gamble Creek Village Plan Text 
Amendment.  The Planning Commission recommended denial (11/14/19).  BC20191205DOC002 
and 

16. ORIDNANCE/MAP AMENDMENT 
A duly advertised public hearing was held to consider adoption of proposal PA-18-
04/Ordinance 19-39, L3 Partnership/ Gamble Creek Village Plan Map Amendment.  The 
Planning Commission recommended denial (11/14/19). BC20191205DOC003 

 

  Sarah Schenk, Assistant County Attorney, she stated the applicant has requested a 
continuance for Items 15, PA-18-03/Ordinance 19-38, L3 Partnership/ Gamble Creek Village 
and 16 PA-18-04/Ordinance 19-39, L3 Partnership/ Gamble Creek Village Plan Map 
Amendment. She read the proposed motion into the record to continue the public hearing for 
PA-18-03/Ordinance 19-38 and PA-18-04/Ordinance 19-39 to no date certain and shall be re-
advertised.  

 

  The motion as read by Ms. Schenk, was made by Commissioner Trace to continue the 
public hearings for PA-18-03/Ordinance 19-38 and PA-18-04/Ordinance 19-39, and was 
seconded by Commissioner Baugh.  
There being no public comment, Chairman Jonsson closed public comment. 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCUlgjuGhS-qV966RU2Z7AtA
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The motion carried 7-0.   
 

3. CITIZEN COMMENTS (Future Agenda Items)  

  There being no citizen comments, Chairman Jonsson closed Citizen Comments. 
 

18. Agenda Update Memorandum:   BC20191205DOC004 
• Item 5, LDCT-18-02/Ordinance 20-02 County Initiated Land Development Code (LDC) 

Text Amendment ( Sign Ordinance Amendment) – Public Comment letter attached 
• Item 6, PDR-19-04(Z)(P) Poling Gardens/Manatee County Habitat for Humanity 

PLN1812-0045 –Additional Stipulation, revised recommended motion, and revised 
Ordinance attached 

• Item 7, PDR-18-27(P) Whitfield Preserve PLN1812-0035 – Clarifications on Staff Report, 
changes to Specific Approval Finding, Additional Stipulation, revised Recommended 
Motion, revised Ordinance, and additional Public Comments attached 

• Item 8, PDMU-19-07(Z)(G) IA Manatee/IA Manatee, LLC PLN1904-0010– Revised 
Stipulation A.13 and Ordinance attached 

• Item 9, Z-19-20 Entrust Freedom LLC Rezone PLN1905-0037– Public Comment letters 
attached 

• Item 10, PDR-05-67(P)(R) Heron Bay Subdivision/Parson Brown Oranges, Inc.– Public 
Comment letter attached 

• Item 13, PA-19-02/Ordinance 19-21 Our Lives/Parrish Land Investments, LLC (Large 
Scale Map Amendment) -Revised Traffic Impact Statement, Traffic Acceptance Letter, 
and School Report attached 

• Item 14, PDR-19-09(Z0(P) Rye Crossing/Hirsch– Revised Ordinance to correct Finding of 
Fact attached 

• Item 15, PA-18-03/Ordinance 19-38 – L3 Partnership/Gamble Creek Village Plan 
Amendment Text Amendment/Legislative - Request from applicant to continue letter 
attached. Revised Recommended Motion to continue: I move to continue the public 
hearing for PA-18-03/Ordinance 19-38 to a date and time to be determined at the 
hearing.  

• Item 16, PA-18-04/Ordinance 19-39 – L3 Partnership/Gamble Creek Village Plan 
Amendment Map Amendment – Request from applicant to continue letter attached 
Revised Recommended Motion to continue: I move to continue the public hearing for 
PA-18-04/Ordinance 19-39 to a date and time to be determined at the hearing.  

Time Certain: 
2. Item 5 – 1:30 p.m., LDCT-18-02/Ordinance 20-02, County Initiated LDC Text Amendment- 

Sign Ordinance Amendment 
 
4. ADVISORY BOARD APPOINTMENTS 

  Cindi Blake, Licensing Manager, stated there are four seats up for appointment to the 
Construction Trades Board.  
 
Nominations:  Seat 1 – Licensed General Contractor 
 Harry Blenker – By Commissioner Trace 
 
A motion was made by Commissioner Trace, seconded by Commissioner Whitmore, and 
carried 7-0 to close nominations.  Mr. Blenker was appointed to Seat 1. 
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Nominations:  Seat 3 – Licensed Plumbing/Electrical/Mechanical Contractor 
 Dale Cheetham – By Commissioner Trace 
 
A motion was made by Commissioner Trace, seconded by Commissioner Benac, and carried 
7-0 to close nominations.  Mr. Cheetham was appointed to Seat 3. 
 
Nominations:  Seat 5 – Consumer Representative 

William (Bill) Humphreys – By Commissioner Trace 
 
A motion was made by Commissioner Trace, seconded by Commissioner Whitmore, and 
carried 7-0 to close nominations.  Mr. Humphreys was appointed to Seat 5. 
 
Nominations:  Seat 7 – Consumer Representative 

Bill Hennel – By Commissioner Whitmore 
 
A motion was made by Commissioner Whitmore, seconded by Commissioner Trace, and 
carried 7-0 to close nominations.  Mr. Hennel was appointed to Seat 7. BC20191205DOC005 

 
6. ORIDNANCE/ZONING  

  A duly advertised public hearing was held to consider adoption of proposed Zoning 
Ordinance PDR-19-04(Z)(P) Poling Gardens/Manatee County Habitat for Humanity.  The Planning 
Commission recommended approval with stipulations (11/14/19). 
 

  Commissioner Benac disclosed she has attended many events where Manatee County 
Habitat for Humanity publicly spoke about this project.  She discussed this project briefly with 
County staff.  
 

  Diana Shumaker, Manatee County Habitat for Humanity, reviewed the organizations history, 
previous accomplishments, volunteers, providing affordable homes, and partnerships with the 
City of Bradenton.   

 

  Reed Cook, Site Engineer for the Applicant, displayed an aerial map included in the staff 
report, to demonstrate the project’s design.  The project is on a cul-de-sac with a large island in 
the center and will consist of 16 dwelling units with interior parking.  Some of the lots are 
slightly less than 6,000 square feet, which is one of the 25 specific approvals in the application.   
 

  Discussion ensued that Habitat for Humanity provides affordable housing in the 
community, Habitat for Humanity has worked well with staff on other projects, great infill site 
but, could have some challenges, and the staff reports shows side setbacks at four feet, but the 
application has two attached dwelling units with a zero set back.  

 

  Mr. Cook clarified the dwelling units are attached, but the side yard setbacks are four feet.   
 

  Jamie Schindewolf, Planner II, noted the project is the first to use the County’s affordable 
housing incentives.  The site is located slightly north of Southeast High School, and a 
stipulation has been added for notices to buyers about being located adjacent to a school and 
the potential for noise or lighting.  She utilized a slide presentation to summarize the site 
characteristics, and zoning request.  The site is located within the South West Tax Increment 
Financing district and will receive infrastructure funding to construct a potable water line. 
Infill projects can be challenging and this allowed the County to use the housing program as 
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outlined in LDC Section 545 and certain administrative modifications in Section 365.3.  The 
applicant requested modifications to height area, bulk and placements, tree protection, 
landscaping, buffers, irrigation, right-of-way and street standards, set-ends, and sub-streets.  
The site design does not include full trees and a greenbelt buffer due to meeting stormwater 
management requirements set in Chapter 7 of the LDC.  The right-of-way was reduced to 50 
feet from 240 feet to allow for larger lot sizes and the street width was reduced to 20 feet 
from 24 feet.  The streets will be one-way, approved for the navigation of public safety and 
utility vehicles.  The applicant will provide signage to deter parking that may block access by 
emergency services.  She reviewed the positive/negative aspects of the project and staff 
recommends approval with stipulations.  

 

  Thomas Gerstenberger, Stormwater Engineering Thomas Division Manager, displayed a 
map from the staff report to discuss the project’s drainage that currently flows west to east.  
The County constructed a conveyance to the north, which caused the drainage to flow from 30th 
Avenue East.  The property will have an open drainage system where the run-off will flow to an 
outfall system at 11th Street Court East, then continue through the drainage system and 
ultimately end in the Sugar Creek watershed.   
 

  Discussion regarding on if the changes to the LDC policies helped facilitate this project.  
 

 Margaret Tusing, Hearing Section Manager, stated changes to the LDC policy allowed for 
flexibility to code requirements for affordable housing, such as road accommodations.   

 

  Mr. Gerstenberger stated the road is 20 feet wide as required by fire districts with an extra 
nine feet for parallel parking on the street.  

 

 Discussion ensued on permitting being a smooth process and potential setback issues. 
 

  There being no public comment, Chairman Jonsson closed public comment. 
 

  Based upon the staff report, evidence presented, comments made at the Public Hearing, 
the action of the Planning Commission, and finding the request to be consistent with the 
Manatee County Comprehensive Plan and the Manatee County LDC, as stipulated herein, 
Commissioner Bellamy moved to adopt Manatee County Zoning Ordinance PDR-19-04(Z)(P); 
approve the Preliminary Site Plan with Stipulations A1-A.4, B.1-B.4, C.1, and D.1, as 
recommended by the Planning Commission.  The motion was seconded by Commissioner 
Servia and carried 7-0. BC20191205DOC006 

 
7. ORIDNANCE/ZONING 

  A duly advertised public hearing was held to consider adoption of proposed Zoning 
Ordinance PDR-18-27(P) Whitfield Preserve.  The Planning Commission recommended approval 
with stipulations (11/14/19). 
 

  No ex-parte communication was disclosed.   
 

  Robert Lombardo, Engineering Consultant for the Applicant, introduced the project’s 
team.   
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  Dianne Fenech, Planner for the Applicant, displayed a map to show the location of 
Whitfield Preserve.  The original preliminary site plan (PSP) has expired, and the request is for 
64, multifamily dwelling units on 8.95 acres located south of Whitfield Avenue and west of 
301 Boulevard East. The applicant intends to reserve 48 percent open space, which includes a 
15-foot residential greenbelt buffer along the western and northern boundaries, and a 20-foot 
Type-E buffer along the eastern and southern boundaries.  A .32 acre wetland with a 30-foot 
buffer is located on the site and will not be impacted during development. The project net 
density is 13.76 units per acre, and this is an affordable housing project.  The applicant is 
requesting four specific approvals: (1), allow more than 10 parking spaces between the 
interior landscape island to preserve mature trees, (2), allow 22 feet of paved street width 
with one foot drivable ribbon curbs flushed on each side, (3), allow multiple vehicle stacking 
of parking spaces for multifamily dwelling units, and (4), to allow for adjustments to 
screening buffer requirements.  The applicant is providing 141 parking spaces, not including 
the 64 garages.  Using the Buffer Exhibit, she indicated the drainage ditch, located on the 
southern and eastern perimeter of the property, will be converted to a 30 foot drainage 
easement and be piped in two locations with no proposed buffer where the drainage 
easements overlap.  The first is located to the east and is adjacent to the wetlands and 
wetland buffer that is heavily treed and will provide the necessary screening from the 
neighboring industrial use property.  The second location is to the south and will be adjacent 
to the proposed fenced lift station, which will provide the buffering in this area.  The 
boundaries to the north and west will have a 15-foot residential greenbelt buffer consisting of 
canopy trees every 30 feet.  Hedges will serve as access buffers along the west side of the 
property.  A 20-foot Type-E buffer comprising of two canopy and three understory trees every 
100 linear feet, except for areas requiring drainage pipes, will be along the boundaries to the 
east and south.  The non-buffered areas will border the wetland and fenced lift station.  The 
access point will be from 12th Street Court East and Nicholson Avenue. The applicant will 
engage in a public/private partnership to make improvements and pave shelled and 
substandard portions of Commerce Boulevard and Connecticut Avenue prior to the final site 
plan.  Displaying the School Report Exhibit map for the proposed onsite sidewalk, she stated 
the applicant is cooperating with the School Board, Parks and Natural Resources, and Public 
Works to create safe bus stops and a sidewalk route that will begin at Whitfield Preserve, 
through Whitfield Park, and connect to the existing sidewalk at Connecticut Avenue.  The 
applicant agrees with the stipulations and requested approval.  

 

  Discussion ensued on the 64 multifamily units, attempts to preserve mature trees, if a 
business owner has requested a fence on the shared boundary line for expansion purposes, 
and a commercial use will be next to the residential development. 
 

  Ms. Fenech confirmed that a business owner requested a fence be placed along the 
eastern portion of the property, but a wall is required by code.  The only breaks requested in 
the wall are close to the wetlands and the drainage easements.  
 

  Discussion continued regarding on if a survey has been conducted to determine types of 
trees onsite, methods to preserve trees, and the possibility of excessive street parking. 
 

  Ms. Fenech clarified the buffer will be a piped drainage easement, and a 30-foot wetland 
buffer is proposed instead of a wall along the wetland.   
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  Upon question, Timothy Neldner, Ecologist Consultant for the applicant, stated the site 
has a mix of pine and oak trees.  Oak trees can typically endure most development, and plans 
include preserving as many trees as possible.  
 

  Mr. Lombardo reiterated the code requires applicants to replant trees that do not survive 
the development process.   
 

  Ms. Fenech stated the applicant proposes 141 parking spaces that should eliminate 
issues with excessive street parking. 
 

  Discussion ensued on including in the Notice to Buyers that a commercial business is in 
close proximity to the development. 
 

  Strickland Smith, Engineer for the Applicant, stated the reason for not including garages 
into the total count of parking spaces was based on the code not allowing stacking of parking 
spaces.  This is a specific approval request.   
 

  Discussion continued regarding what the green shading represents in the Buffer Exhibit 
map, agreement to pave shelled roads, the School Board is requesting a sidewalk, children 
will be required to walk due to the location of Abel Elementary School, if the roads extend 
past the park, access to the park, students could take the access point from the park into the 
elementary school instead of using the sidewalk, the site is not located in a Federal 
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) flood zone, and what is the planned action for 
flooding.   
 

  Ms. Fenech noted the green shading in the Buffer Exhibit is an access buffer next to 
designated parking areas.  
 

  Mr. Lombardo clarified that 12th Street Court East and Nicholson Avenue are not paved. 
The agreement in the public/private partnership is to construct drainage and pave roads.  
Abel Elementary is only accessible for pedestrians from the north. There was a western access 
point from Whitfield Park to Abel Elementary that has been removed.  Staff has placed 
requirements to ensure development does not increase flooding, and the PSP displays a 
before-and-after of flooding impacts to determine the pipe system layout.  

 

  Discussion ensued on if the shell road/paving agreement will be presented to the Board, 
right-of-way will be connected to an existing one, the development will be gated, and how can 
children walk safely to school due to crosswalk issues at Pennsylvania Avenue. 

 

  Sarah Schenk, Assistant County Attorney, clarified that the participation agreement with 
the applicant for road and drainage construction will be presented to the Board at a later 
date. 
 

  Jaime Schindewolf, Planner, utilized a slide presentation to review the site characteristics, 
PSP, affordable housing designation, Res-6 FLU, PD-R zoning, LDC Compliance, specific 
approvals, and positive/negative aspects.  Staff recommends approval with stipulations.  
 

  Thomas Gerstenberger, Stormwater Engineering Division Manager, displayed several 
maps of the FEMA’s 2014 Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM), two Bowlees Creek Watershed 
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Management Plans (WMP), County Maintenance Systems, and a 2019 Aerial Map to discuss 
flooding components in the project’s area.  The FIRM displays known flooding within Bowlees 
Creek Watershed, but lacks significant detail.  There is a drainage system running along the 
southern boundary of the site from 15th Street East flowing west towards Nicholson Avenue.  
The Bowlees Creek WMP Map depicting red shaded areas is the identified 100-year Flood Plain 
and the 19.43 flood stages.  The County and Southwest Florida Water Management District 
(SWFWMD) are in the process of updating the WMP and the Bowlees Creek Watershed study 
will conclude in the summer of 2020.  The results from this study will likely require additional 
funding for FIRM amendments.  The County Maintenance System map depicts green shaded 
areas that are drainage canals being maintained by the County, and one of the drainage 
canals cuts through the southern boundary of the project.  The Bowlees Creek WMP map 
depicts blue shaded areas that are open drainage systems.  The open drainage system 
flowing through the southern boundary of the site would have to be closed during the 
construction phase of the project.  A closed drainage system requires less maintenance in the 
long run.  
 
Mr. Gerstenberger continued his presentation and displayed several photographs of street 
views and roadside drainage ditches around the project to discuss the public/private 
participation agreements and improvements to 12th Street Court East and Connecticut 
Avenue. He reviewed the intersections of Commerce Boulevard and 12th Street Court East 
showing the right-of-way being utilized as a road way and drainage system that is associated 
with Nicholson Avenue.  The road conditions for 12th Street Court East and Nicholson Avenue 
are not at County standards with only patchwork maintenance performed.  The ditch running 
along 12th Street Court East will be piped, and a sidewalk will be constructed over the 
drainage system leading to the project’s access point.   
 
He displayed the School Board Report Addendum and Exhibit and echoed Mr. Lombardo’s 
statements about the applicant working with the School Board and County staff to create a 
safe pedestrian route to Abel Elementary. 
 

  Discussion continued regarding the County’s responsibility for flooding, if the LDC has a 
stipulation requiring the applicant to pave roads into a neighborhood, and if there would be a 
continuing sidewalk to allow children to bicycle to school from the site. 
 

  Sarah Schenk, Assistant County Attorney clarified the County cannot stipulate 
participation agreements with developers for improvements to roads as a condition for 
zoning. 

 

  Upon question, Mr. Gerstenberger responded there will be a sidewalk system utilizing 
the streets to Pennsylvania/9th Avenue to Whitfield Avenue, and then into the school.   

 

  Ms. Schindewolf clarified specific approvals for this development are different than the 
ones in the Poling Gardens development and are based on the timing of the application.   
 

 Discussion ensued regarding specific language about road improvements, concern with 
limited right-of-way abutting the property with a private street attached, Fire District and 
Emergency Management Services agree there is plenty of access space into the site, if the 
placement of the entrance gate is too close to the right-of-way, it may cause traffic 
congestion, and if stormwater will be retained at 150 percent.  
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  Mr. Gerstenberger noted there is a driveway, not a private street, touching the right-of-
way.  
 

  Mr. Lombardo estimated approximately 35 feet of the right-of-way frontage touches the 
site, which is enough to design an access point.  He clarified 150 percent is associated with 
water quality and not required for this project.  Staff indicated that the applicant is required 
to reduce predevelopment flow rates by 50 percent.  

 

  Mr. Lombardo displayed the School Report Addendum Exhibit aerial map and indicated 
the location of Abel Elementary in relation to the site. The traffic report does not indicate 
vehicles traveling onto Commerce Boulevard then south to Tallevast Road.  One of the 
previous applicants from the original PSP owns the property between the school and the park.    

 

  Geri Lopez Redevelopment and Economic Opportunity Director, stated this is an 
affordable housing project with a bonus density that will need a Land Use Restriction 
Agreement (LURA) attached to the land.  The project qualifies for the Livable Manatee 
Incentive Program and will be monitored by staff to ensure the units are affordable.  A 
minimum of 25 percent of the dwellings is required to be affordable and could increase to 50 
percent if the applicant requests additional incentives.  
 

  Discussion continued regarding questions about the household income range for 
designated units, if the affordability term is designated for 10 years or 30 years, and how is 
affordability monitored. 
 

  Ms. Lopez clarified the range would be 120 percent of area median income, which is a 
maximum of $65,000 for a family of four.  Due to the applicant’s density bonus, the 
affordable housing restriction will be tied to the land.   

 
Motion 
Based upon the staff report, evidence presented, comments made at the Public Hearing, the 
action of the Planning Commission, and finding the request to be consistent with the Manatee 
County Comprehensive Plan and the Manatee County LDC, Commissioner Servia moved to 
approve Manatee County Zoning Ordinance PDR-18-27(P) and approve a Preliminary Site Plan 
with Stipulations A.1, B.1-B.3, C.1-C.3, and D.1-D.4, grant Specific Approval of an alternative 
to LDC Section 701.3.A.4 regarding parking islands, Section 701.3.B.3.b.ii regarding 
landscaping in screening buffers, Section 1005.7.A regarding street width, and Section 
1005.7.E regarding the stacking of parking spaces, as recommended by the Planning 
Commission.   
 

  Earl Smith owns Key Packaging next the site and expressed concern regarding possible 
noise complaints due to the hours of operation, safety for children accessing the industrial 
property, and limitations for his business to expand in the future.  He requested a fence or a 
wall to separate the business from the project.   

 

  There being no further public comment, Chairman Jonsson closed public comments. 
 

  Discussion ensued on industrial business hours, lack of landscaping buffers in this area, 
if the applicant has considered improvements on dwelling units to protect residents from 
industrial noise, hours of operation, and light manufacturing noise is required to be 
contained inside buildings. 
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  Mr. Lombardo stated noise prevention has not been considered.  The applicant is 
considering the orientation of the dwelling units to have the sides facing the noise source.  
Buffers cannot be placed on the drainage easements, and the applicant is willing to work with 
staff for a solution.  

 

  Mr. Gerstenberger reiterated a permanent wall cannot be placed within a drainage 
easement.  A PVC fence is allowed for screening and buffering due to it being easily removed 
and replaced.  

 

  Discussion ensued on if stipulations for noise and a wall on the drainage easement is 
needed, and residential and industrial zoning are allowed to share property lines.  
 

  Ms. Schenk clarified the LDC only has sound requirements in airport overlay districts.  
 

  Ms. Tusing stated the LDC does not differentiate between heavy and light industrial for 
adverse impact.  Key Packaging meets the County noise standards when operating until 3:30 
a.m.  An industrial business has strict setback and buffer requirements for expansion and is 
responsible for not exceeding the standards for adverse impact.  
 

  Ms. Schindewolf clarified that because property is already zoned PDR, the industrial use 
would have to comply with the LDC standards upon expansion regardless if the development 
was not in existence.  
 

  Ms. Tusing proposed adding: “these industrial uses may operate 24 hours a day” as 
Stipulation D.5. 
 
Motion-Amended 

  Commissioner Servia amended the motion to include the language read by Ms. Tusing 
regarding Stipulation D.5 and for Mr. Gerstenberger to read language regarding screening 
and buffers allowed on drainage easements.   
 
The amended motion was seconded by Commissioner Baugh. 

 

  Mr. Gerstenberger read proposed Stipulation B.4 language to be included in the staff 
report and zoning ordinance: “PVC fence shall be installed within the portions of the 
perimeter of landscape buffer along the eastern boundaries of the project within the limits of 
proposed and existing drainage easements.” 

 

  Mr. Lombardo stated the applicant is in agreement with the extra stipulations added to 
the project.   
 
Motion-Amended 
Chairman Jonsson clarified and Commissioners Servia and Baugh agreed to amended motion:  
Based upon the staff report, evidence presented, comments made at the Public Hearing, the 
action of the Planning Commission, and finding the request to be consistent with the Manatee 
County Comprehensive Plan and the Manatee County LDC, to approve Manatee County Zoning 
Ordinance PDR-18-27(P) and approve a Preliminary Site Plan with Stipulations A.1, B.1-B.4, 
C.1-C.3, and D.1-D.5, grant Specific Approval of an alternative to LDC Section 701.3.A.4 
regarding parking islands, Section 701.3.B.3.b.ii regarding landscaping in screening buffers, 
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Section 1005.7.A regarding street width, and Section 1005.7.E regarding the stacking of 
parking spaces, as recommended by the Planning Commission.  The motion carried 7-0.  
 BC20191205DOC007 

8. ORIDNANCE/ZONING 

  A duly advertised public hearing was held to consider adoption of proposed Zoning 
Ordinance PDMU-19-07(Z)(G) IA Manatee/IA Manatee, LLC. The Planning Commission 
recommended approval with stipulations (11/14/19). 
 

  Sarah Schenk, Assistant County Attorney, recommended the Board should allow 10 
minutes for each speaker during public comments. 
 
No ex parte communications where disclosed. 
 

  Caleb Grimes, Attorney for the Applicant, introduced the project’s development team and 
provided a new proposed Designed Land Use for Commercial Locational Criteria and 
Transportation stipulation to the Board.  He briefly reviewed the history of Lennar Homes.   
 

  Rachel Layton, Planner, stated the request is to rezone property from A-1 to PD-R/MU 
with a General Development Plan (GDP) for 1,129 acres. She utilized a slide presentation to 
review an aerial photograph of the property, Future Land Use (FLU), zoning, development 
trend, the GDP and reviewed development trends in the area.  This project proposes 2,400 
residential units on 1,069 acres, with a max gross density of 2.24 units per acre, and 
300,000 square foot of commercial on 59 acres. There will be six access points from Buckeye 
Road, three from U.S. 301, and four from the Fort Hamer Extension, which will be extended to 
Buckeye Road.  The two commercial parcels will be placed at the activity nodes at Buckeye 
Road/Fort Hamer Road and Buckeye Road/U.S. 301.  The project proposes 58 percent open 
space for the residential parcels and 20 percent open space for commercial parcels.  The 
project design includes 50-foot thoroughfare buffers for residential parcels along Buckeye 
Road, U.S. 301, and Fort Hamer Road, and 25-foot thoroughfares along the commercial 
parcels.  There are future right-of-way setbacks along Buckeye Road and the Fort Hamer 
extension.  There will be approximately 3.5 acres of the 153 acres of wetland on the property 
that may be impacted due to the future right-of-way.  Potable water will be provided by the 
County through the extension of the water transmission main located on Carter Road.  
Displaying the GDP map, she indicated there are two phases of the project, and Fort Hamer 
Road will cut through the center of the project.  The spine road will have a ten-foot wide 
sidewalk.  The applicant is requesting a specific approval in the North Central Overlay District 
(NCO) for: (1), the reduction of road way buffers from 50 to 25 feet for the commercial 
parcels, (2), variable width buffers adjacent to the stormwater ponds in the residential 
development, and (3), allow commercial business utilized by a single tenant to exceed 75,000 
square foot, reduce setback for pool cages and accessory structures from 15 to five feet, 
allow potential variable width wetland buffer for flexibility in the final engineering design, and 
an alternate tree replacement methods.  She recommends approval of the request.   

 

  Mr. Grimes stated the applicant is building the Fort Hamer Road to the access point and 
then throughout the entire project site to Buckeye Road upfront as to establish timing of the 
construction to be in conformance with the approved development projects to the south. A 
proposed stipulation was to submit a Land Development Agreement (LDA) for Fort Hamer 
Road to ensure the County that the applicant will build their entire section of that roadway.   
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 Discussion ensued that both Buckeye Road and Fort Hamer Road need traffic 
improvements to handle the development, and the missing links for dedicated road 
construction along Fort Hamer Road towards Buckeye Road. 
 

  Mr. Grimes stated that he believes the developer to the south of the project is submitting 
an LDA for the Fort Hamer extension on their property. 
  
Discussion continued regarding the commercials parcels will be located in two locations at 
U.S. 301/Buckeye Road and Fort Hamer Road / Buckeye Road, applicant does not expect 
commercial development to occur soon, and this is considered a ten year project. 
 

  Sarah Schenk, Assistant County Attorney, recommended the applicant address the 
differences in the stipulations from the memorandum and the handout.  
 

  Mr. Grimes clarified there was a request to not begin commercial development on 
Buckeye Road until the Fort Hamer Road extension was completed.  The stipulation requests a 
time-frame to allow Neighborhood-Commercial  on the site to serve the residents if the 
developments to the south were not completed before this project concluded.  Haval Farms 
should submit an LDA regarding Fort Hamer Road, but he is unaware of what the stipulations 
will be.  The applicant has designed an interior public spine road to act as a 
thoroughfare/collector road. 
 

  Steve Henry, Civil Engineer for the Applicant, stated the proposal includes turn lanes 
onto Buckeye Road and U.S. 301.  Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) does not have 
plans to expand U.S. 301, but has indicated their cooperation for the residential access and 
associated improvements at the time of development.  The access point is established based 
on the future commercial and will need a traffic signal.   

 

  Upon question, Ms. Layton displayed the Development Trend Map to review surrounding 
projects.  
 

  Mr. Grimes highlighted there is no hiatus in development improvements.  Haval Farms 
has included the Fort Hamer extension into their plan as required.  The applicant ensured the 
project’s right-of-way lined up with Haval Farms designated right-of way for the purpose of 
the extension and the requirement was to construct Fort Hamer Road to their subdivision 
entrance.  If there are missing portions of the thoroughfare at the time the LDA is submitted, 
the applicant will address this at that time.  

 

  Discussion continued that building roads funded by impact fees is the County’s biggest 
challenge, how is the applicant going to provide right-of-way for Buckeye Road and the Fort 
Hamer Road extension, and the timing of when other surrounding projects where submitted 
to the County that included the alignment of the extension. 
 

  Mr. Grimes stated the applicant planned for the expansion of Buckeye Road and right-of-
way reservations for dedication to the County when needed.  The Fort Hamer Road extension 
is planned to be constructed further north of the development and will be shifted around 
wetlands.   
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  Discussion continued regarding the number of schools to support development, and the 
School Board did not request a school site, but will need too due to development in the area. 

 

  Ms. Layton stated the School Board reviewed the project to include 2,400 units with 
families, but approximately 900 units will be age restricted.   
 

  Discussion ensued on residents’ frustration with the amount of development occurring 
without road improvements, development on rural and agriculture roads, pressure to change 
State law.  

 

  Sarah Schenk, Assistant County Attorney, recommended the Board finish this item after 
lunch at 1:30 p.m. to have a continuance record of a quasi-judicial matter, and hear the time 
certain Sign Ordinance item afterwards.  

 

  Rossina Leider, Principal Planner, utilized a slide presentation to review the location, 
request, FLUC, zoning, GDP, specific setbacks, lot layout, and right-of-way sections.  The 
applicant is proposing a spine road that travels east to west with connections to Buckeye 
Road that will have various amenities to serve the community.  Staff recommends approval 
with stipulations.  
 

  Discussion continued regarding delays in improvements to Buckeye Road and Fort Hamer 
Road, and concern about the missing portion of the extension without development 
commitment in the future.  
 

  Clark Davis, Transportation Planning Manager, stated Haval Farms has adopted a GDP 
and is in the process of negotiating a LDA.  The plan for the Fort Hamer extension will be 
constructed by the Villages of Amazon South or Havel Harms.  Over time, Fort Hamer Road 
will be connected to the future FF road, which will be built to U.S. 301. Currently, the missing 
portion of the road is approximately a mile long.  Haval Farms is likely to begin development 
soon and has a future right-of-way setback on the property, which allows discussion with 
Haval Farms and IA Manatee to fill the missing portion.  There is no funding for this portion 
of the Fort Hamer Road extension and this discussion is just a plan.  

 

  Discussion ensued on the trend of commercial following residential development, the 
intention of locational criteria is to not have two thoroughfares meet at the entrance to a 
neighborhood, and standards are continuously being waived.  
 

  Margaret Tusing, Public Hearing Section Manager, clarified the road is on the County’s 
thoroughfare map, but is not constructed.  This portion of the extension is being proposed to 
be constructed on the applicant’s site plan.  The applicant for Haval Farms included the 
southern portion of the extension being constructed in the LDA, which does not currently 
reflect in the site plan.  
 

  Ms. Leider stated the applicant is requesting the specific approval for reduction in the 
roadway buffer wide in the NCO from 50 to 25 feet is due to the requirement of commercial 
business needing to be visible from the road.  The buffer size combined with the required 
vegetation would make it difficult to see commercial buildings from the road.  She believes 
this specific approval and the setback for pool cages and accessory structures will be future 
changes to the LDC. 
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RECESS/RECONVENE: 12:15p.m.-1:30 p.m. All Commissioners Present 
 

  Timothy Weber displayed a map from the staff report and indicated the entrance to his 
property’s driveway is located 117 feet the project’s entrance.  This project does not meet the 
Comprehensive Plan standards and is hostile to the NCO.  He recommended the Board amend 
the LDC instead of granting specific approvals as common practice for projects. The staff 
report indicates the applicant does not comply with the overlay requirements for buffers 
around wetlands and stormwater ponds.  During development, standards should be increased 
and not decreased if incompatible uses are nearby.  The authority to grant specific approvals, 
eliminates public input as required in a legislative process.  He cited Comprehensive Plan 
Policy 2.6.1.1: “An applicant for a development order that proposes use, intensity, height, 
and/or density that could be found incompatible with the use on the adjacent site shall utilize 
techniques to mitigate potential incompatible characteristics of the proposed site such as 
building setbacks, use of increased size and capacity of screening, use of undisturbed or 
undeveloped landscape buffers or a density and/or intensity lower than the maximum 
allowed”.  Comprehensive Plan Policy  2.6.1.2 states “Developments that propose a use, 
intensity, height and or density that could be found incompatible with use on the adjacent 
site, shall meet at minimum, the buffer and screening standards required by the LDC.”  Mr. 
Weber stated that the applicant is attempting to eliminate these requirements.  The overlay is 
designed to be green, quiet, open, natural, or agriculture.  He questioned the accuracy of the 
25 percent open space calculation being based on something other than waterbodies, 
because the applicant is including the buffers around the stormwater ponds and wetlands as 
part of the open space.  He reviewed the large acreage of the surrounding parcels with a 
single family homea and reiterated the approved projects presented have not been built.  The 
process of granting entitlements based on the previous entitlements ignores the requirement 
of being compatible of the surrounding area that is agriculture at a much lower density.  The 
applicant’s traffic plan indicates that the adopted LOS from Moccasin Wallow Road to Buckeye 
Road will be exceeded in the 2035 transportation plan.  He believes the applicant did not 
submit enough evidence to support the project’s specific approvals and requested the project 
be redesigned to be supported by the existing infrastructure and recommended denial of the 
project.   

 

  Celeste Christman expressed concerns regarding the dangerous condition of Buckeye 
Road and Moccasin Wallow Road, schools not meeting the capacity, impacts on endangered 
wildlife and mature trees, and the surrounding area is made up of single-family residential 
homes on acres of land.  She does not support the project.   
 

  There being no further public comments, Chairman Jonsson closed public comment. 
 

  Deliberations began on the project’s large scale in relation to the detail presented, the 
project requests the maximum density allowed, lack of infrastructure to support the 
development, phase development is missing incremental steps, applicant is requesting 
300,000 square feet of commercial, but unsure when/where the road extension will be 
placed, 15-foot setbacks in Haval Farms, a legislative process is needed to waive LDC 
requirements, County has waived buffer requirements in past projects, why place zoning 
requirements if large projects do not meet them, no additional improvements have been 
proposed besides the small portion of the extension, which can create future problems for 
the County, continued for more information, the project is compatible with developments to 
the south, what is the standard for variable width buffers, Buckeye Road and U.S. 301 cannot 
handle the traffic, this area is growing similar to Lakewood Ranch, needing a work session 
regarding rules and regulations, County has funded few improvements for roads in this area, 
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the law stipulates the road is not the developer’s responsibility, the cost to continue the 
application, public/private partnerships propels traffic infrastructure improvements, there has 
not been development pressure on this portion of Buckeye Road in the past, and the traffic 
report identifies several segments that are deficient. 
 

  Mr. Davis clarified that the concurrency system is based on various factors before traffic 
projects are proposed. The Developer’s responsibilities are determined by the timing of 
mitigation.  Local governments lost control over the timing of development projects and 
traditional transportation concurrency in 2011. 

 

  Mr. Grimes stated the applicant is willing to cooperate with the County if a continuance is 
needed.  He rebutted the project is in compliance with the Comprehensive Plan and the Board 
has authority to approve stipulation on issues that do not meet the Code.  There are 57 acres 
of uplands being preserved and designated as open space on the site.  The applicant intends 
to build Fort Hamer Road in the project’s area and will address the missing portion of the 
extension when it appears.  A LDA proposal is being submitted for Buckeye Road and the 
applicant will construct a two lane road from U.S. 301 to the project’s site entrance. The FLU 
map has three developments approved in the area and that are designated as MU.   
 

  Discussion ensued on the applicant is providing 50-foot buffers on residential with 
variable width around the ponds, and if variable widths for wetland buffers is allowed by the 
code.  

 

  Ms. Layton clarified the variable width buffers were specifically designed around the 
pond.  The buffer will be 50 feet, but the back of the buffer will be 10 to 15 feet at the top of 
the bank, and will have landscaping.  

 

  Robert Knable, Planning Section Manager, confirmed the LDC allows variable widths.  He 
is unaware of previous projects that had variable width buffers, but cited LDC Section 706.C, 
which allows for it.  

 

  Mr. Grimes stated the applicant is requesting a specific approval for variable width 
buffers now to prevent possible issues in the future.   

 

  Discussion continued regarding legislative process allows for public participation, staff 
has the authority to allow variable width buffers per the LDC.  
 

  Ms. Schenk questioned if the applicant is pulling the request for specific approval of the 
variable width buffer from the motion today. 

 

  Mr. Grimes stated the applicant agrees to withdraw that specific approval, because staff 
has discretion under the LDC.  
 

  Commissioner Whitmore noted a previous project with similar development was 
approved for variable width buffers and the applicant would receive impact fee credits for 
their contribution to the Fort Hamer Extension. She questioned if a legal instrument can be 
established with the property to the south about connecting the extension to this particular 
project. 
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  Ms. Schenk clarified the development for Haval Farms will need to be heard by the Board 
before any actions can be taken.  
 

  Discussion ensued that the applicant will construct a road from U.S. 301 to the project’s 
entrance, based on timing and the LDA in conjunction with other construction.  
 

  Commissioner Servia clarified the MU designation that was approved in 2007 in this area 
required extensive analysis on infrastructure for a Comprehensive Plan amendment. 

 

  Mr. Grimes reiterated the applicant is constructing utility and sewer infrastructure for the 
County to service the project.  
 

  Discussion continued regarding staff will provide a list of past development approvals 
with the same stipulations, Buckeye Road traffic will increase, the applicant will construct an 
improved two-way road, and what are the amenities in the development.  
 

  Ms. Layton stated there are 10.26 acres for dedicated amenities centers and recreation 
spaces for pools, clubhouses, and fitness centers.  There will be a 10-foot multi-use trail 
along the corridor of the spine road.  The applicant is planning for integrated items in the 
project, but is hard to display them on a GDP.  
 

  Discussion ensued on there not being any current plans to improve Buckeye Road to U.S. 
41, projects expose the County deficiencies, the County Comprehensive Plan approved 
development with the traffic concurrency system that is no longer available. 
 

  Upon question Mr. Davis responded the road improvements could be built, but will 
depend on several factors determined by engineers.  A two lane road would be an 
improvement for Buckeye Road, and can be added to the CIP.  
 

  Mr. Gerstenberger highlighted the improvements on Bourneside Boulevard north of S.R. 
70 would be comparable to this project’s proposed improvements, where a developer is 
beginning to construct infrastructure and thoroughfare systems.  
 

  Discussion continued regarding if the applicant has a proper stipulation that would 
require the construction of a two lane road in the LDA. 
 

  Mr. Grimes stated the applicant will need some time to draft the stipulation in 
conjunction with the County Attorney’s Office that is not a requirement, but an agreement 
with the County.  

 

  Ms. Schenk stated that the item will continue later in the meeting.  
(Continued to later in the meeting)  

 
ADVERTISED PUBLIC HEARINGS  
5. ORDINANCE/LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE/ TEXT AMENDMENT 

A duly advertised public hearing was held to consider adoption of proposed LCD Text 
Amendment LDCT-18-02/Ordinance 20-02, (County Initiated) LDC Text Amendment- Sign 
Ordinance Amendment.  The Planning Commission recommended approval. This is the first of 
two required public hearings.  The second public hearing is scheduled for January 9, 2020. 
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  Pat Tyjeski, AICP Consultant, utilized a slide presentation to review the Manatee Sign 
Code, agenda, purpose/scope, Reed versus Town of Gilbert (2015) case, LDC Changes, LDC 
Chapter 2 definitions, LDC Chapter 6 signs, temporary signs, temporary Real Estate signs, off-
site Directional signs, and the public hearing schedule.  
 

  Discussion ensued regarding legislation pertaining to content, would residents have 
normal signs in their yards, signs three square feet (garage sale sign) or less would be 
exempt from the LDC, 180 day limit on signs may be too short, average real estate signs 
measure four feet by four feet or four feet by eight feet, a copy of the new law needs to be 
provided to the Board, how many cities in Florida are complying, political signs are required 
to be removed within 30 days after an election, signs cannot be placed in right-of-ways, real 
estate signs should be exempted, Reed versus Town of Gilbert case was a Supreme Court 
decision and not law, jurisdictions cannot ban real estate signs, realtors will not need sign 
permits, and the ordinance has to remain content neutral by not focusing on particular signs.   
 

  Sarah Schenk, Assistant County Attorney, stated the sign ordinance is time sensitive and 
the proposed amendment is considered to be a proactive stance.  
 

  Discussion continued on real estate signs in industrial parks in placed longer than 90 
days, the ordinance would be impossible to enforce, a separate class for real estate signs 
cannot be created, temporary signs should not have a time frame, signs placed in 
construction or agriculture are exempt from time limits, and reducing a regulation that is not 
viewed as enforceable. 
 

  Max Brando, Realtor Association, spoke on the ordinance language and the potential 
effects of time limits on real estate signs.  Currently, the County has 1161 houses on the 
market longer than 90 days, and 530 houses longer than 180 days whose signs would not be 
incompliance with the proposed ordinance. 
 
There being no further public comments, Chairman Jonsson closed public comment. 
  BC20191205DOC008 

17. ORIDNANCE/LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE 
A duly advertised public hearing was held to consider adoption of proposed LDC Text 
Amendment LDCT-18-02/Ordinance 20-02 County Initiated LDC Text Amendment (Sign 
Ordinance Amendment). Request to hold second public hearing prior to 5:00 p.m.  The 
Planning Commission recommended approval (11/14/19). 
 

  Sarah Schenk, Assistant County Attorney, read the motion:  To hold the second hearing 
to adopt proposed Ordinance 20-02 on January 9, 2020, at 9:00 a.m., or as soon thereafter as 
same may be heard (in lieu of after 5:00 pm) pursuant to Section 125.66(4)(b)1.Florida 
Statutes. 
 

  Commissioner Whitmore made the motion as read by Ms. Schenk.  The motion was 
seconded by Commissioner Servia and carried 7-0. BC20191205DOC009 

 
RECESS/RECONVENE: 3:27 p.m.–3:39 p.m.  All Commissioners were present except Commissioner 

Bellamy.  Assistant County Attorney Sarah Schenk departed and entered Chief Assistant 
County Attorney William Clague. 
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(Continued from earlier in the meeting) 
8. ORDINANCE/ZONING/PDMU-19-07(Z)(G)/IA MANATEE 

  William Clague, Chief Assistant Attorney, announced the applicant is entitled to a full 
Board if a Commissioner departs during the meeting.  He recommended the item be 
continued to a later date, because of being unable to identify the commitment requirements 
between the applicant and the County. 
 

  Caleb Grimes, Attorney for the Applicant, stated the applicant agrees to continue the 
hearing to a later date.   
 
A motion was made by Commissioner Whitmore and seconded by Commissioner Trace to 
continue the public hearing for Zoning Ordinance PDMU-19-07(Z)(G) IA Manatee/IA Manatee 
LLC to January 9, 2020, at 9:00 a.m. or as soon thereafter.  The motion carried 6-0, with 
Commissioner Bellamy absent.  BC20191205DOC010 

 
9. ORIDNANCE/ZONING 

  A duly advertised public hearing was held to consider adoption of proposed Zoning 
Ordinance Z-19-20 Entrust Freedom LLC.  The Planning Commission recommended approval 
(11/14/19). 
 
No ex parte communications were disclosed. 
 

  Scott Rudacille, Attorney for the Applicant, displayed an aerial map of a 10-acre parcel 
and reviewed the history of the property.  The surrounding parcels are zoned PD-C, NC-M, 
and PD-R.  He reviewed the allowed uses, which have expired, and would need to be 
reapproved.  The client has owned the property for 30 years and is requesting a rezone to 
General Commercial (GC). 
 

  Bob Schmitt, Planner for the Applicant, stated the owner does not intend to develop the 
property for residential uses.  There is a 35-foot buffer separating the parcel from the Mill 
Creek subdivision.  The applicant wishes to sell his property and does not want to be limited 
by a PD-C zoning.  
 

  Discussion continued regarding the future roundabout planned for the intersection at 
S.R. 64 and Lorraine Road, and where access points are onto the parcel.  
 

  Mr. Schmitt stated there is approximately 600 feet between the intersection and the 
applicant’s property which meets the separation requirements for a right-in/right-out.  He 
does not anticipate traffic using other entry methods onto the site besides S.R. 64.  He 
believes 145th Street East was intentionally curved to touch the property as a potential 
entrance point that is shared with the Mill Creek Subdivision.  Due to the shape of the 
property, the value is in the portion along S.R. 64.  It is unlikely that development would be 
placed to the rear of the property.   
 
Discussion ensued on a private driveway connected to S.R. 64 belongs to the adjacent 
property, setbacks and lighting have code requirements, residents are concerned with the 
unknown outcomes resulting from the rezone, unusual layout of the parcel, and the portion 
of the property between 145th Street East is Neighborhood Commercial (NC) with the 
potential of a commercial business being placed there.  
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  Mr. Schmitt clarified the GC setback requirement is a 15-foot landscape buffer followed 
by a 20- to 25-foot setback.  

 

  Upon question, Margaret Tusing, Planning Section Manager, clarified the PD-C setback 
requirement is 30 feet from S.R. 64, 35 feet from 145th Street East, 15 feet from the sides, 
and 20 feet from the rear.  The GC setback requirement is 25 feet from S.R. 64, 10 feet from 
the sides, and 15 feet from the rear.  The required screening buffer could be landscaping 
and/or fencing and is 15 feet for both PD-C and GC.  Applicants are required to meet GC 
setbacks requirements, while PD-C setbacks allow stipulations to be requested. 

 

  Mr. Rudacille clarified that some of the approved uses for surrounding parcels have 
expired.  He displayed a zoning map from the staff report and reviewed uses allowed on 
surrounding parcels.  
 

  Mr. Schmitt explained a 150,000-foot development on 10 acres is a common request 
regardless of LDC requirements.  The applicant does not want the limitations set forth with 
PD-C and NC uses.   
 

  Discussion ensued on PD-C zoning occurred in the past along the urban fringe, and 
concerned with a large development immediately adjacent to a residential neighborhood.  
 

  Ms. Tusing noted that many commercial businesses exist along main thoroughfares with 
residential immediately behind commercial.   
 

  Discussion continued regarding setbacks close to the road, if parking would be placed 
close to the neighborhood, potential use for a four story multifamily dwelling, a 24-hour fast 
food drive-thru is allowed in GC, LDC section 531 sets standards to address compatibility 
issues, staff can increase buffers if needed, and the point of LDC requirements is for 
protection to the adjacent property owner.  

 

  William Clague, Chief Assistant County Attorney, advised that preference for PD-C is not 
grounds to deny a GC zoning request. A denial will require evidence to be submitted into the 
record for the application.  
 

  Discussion ensued that the property’s access point is intended to be from S.R. 64, and 
the applicant has communicated with FDOT about the Lorraine Road and S.R. 64 intersection.   
 

  Mr. Clague highlighted that public comments submitted by individuals not present 
cannot be considered during deliberations, because of not being here for questions.   
 

  Dorothy Rainey, Senior Planner, utilized a slide presentation to review the zoning, aerials 
of the site, surrounding uses, general commercial uses, positive/negative aspects, and 
mitigating measures.  Staff recommends approval 
 

  Discussion continued on Bayside Church traffic, and the future roundabout will slow 
traffic in the intersection. 

(Depart Commissioner Baugh)  
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  Clarke Davis, Transportation Planning Manager, clarified the future roundabout would 
require vehicles to slow down and then enter the roundabout.   
 

Public Comment 

  Andrea Stazorack, neighboring property owner, commented on the impacts from a 
potential fast food restaurant and traffic.  She questioned how the roundabout will affect the 
entrance into the neighborhood. 
 

  Scott Buttari noted GC zoning is a concern, because there are no use stipulations being 
attached to the request.  He displayed a list of GC scheduled uses for comparison purposes 
about the allowed commercial square footage.  He recommended denial or the applicant to 
reconsider the request. 

(Enter Commissioner Bellamy) 
 

  Barbara Duval expressed concern regarding GC zoning being so close to children 
residing in Mill Creek, and the noise and lighting effects.  She believes the intersection will be 
dangerous when construction begins.   
 

  Nancy Spooner questioned the effects on traffic from GC and prefers PD-C. 
 

  There being no further public comments, Chairman Jonsson closed public comments. 
 

  Mr. Rudacille rebutted nearby projects were zoned PD-C due to the scope of the project, 
and general commercial is appropriate for this site.   
 

  Deliberations began on the criteria for a rezone, kennels are allowed in AG zoning, and if 
standards are still included with the staff report.  

 

  Ms. Tusing clarified the standards are listed on page five of the staff report as 
compliance to the LDC section 342.3 and previously, the County required applicants to 
rezone to PD-C.  The current Comprehensive Plan in UF-3 gives consideration to 
nonresidential zoning district upon reaching a certain criteria.  
 

 Mr. Clague clarified that PD-C is a procedure and this discussion is about compatibility of 
uses.  PD-C is not a use, but a process of how to entitle uses.  Requiring the applicant to be 
PD-C, because the surrounded uses are also PD-C will be difficult to defend in court.  The 
Board can consider the full range of the allowable uses in GC and can conclude that some 
uses are incompatible with the adjacent uses, which allows the option to deny the application.  

 

 Discussion continued regarding if there will be adequate room for access from S.R. 64 
that is not part of the future roundabout, and FDOT did not request right-of-way for the 
roundabout.  

 

  Upon question Mr. Schmitt responded there is adequate room for an access point from 
S.R. 64.  The roundabout would be approximately 800 feet from the eastern property line.  
The Traffic Improvement Study determined a right-in/right-out from S.R. 64 is sufficient for 
an access point.  
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  Discussion ensued on concerns of not knowing what will be constructed on the property 
and if there is a list of GC allowable uses in the staff report. 
 

  Mr. Schmitt clarified the LDC set projections for the compatible use criteria.  A kennel 
would require a 200-foot setback if constructed on the property.   
 

  Upon question, Ms. Tusing stated GC and AG uses are not listed in the staff report.   
 

  Ms. Tusing clarified the LDC addresses specific uses and staff reviews the criteria of 
Section 531.  A fast food restaurant would require meeting extra criteria.  

 

  Discussion continued regarding past discussions of not using PD-C zoning, and S.R. 64 
will always have some commercial, and can the front of the property have a different use then 
the back of the property. 
 

  Mr. Clague stated the applicant could break the property into different sub parcels, 
which would require rezoning.   
 

 Discussion ensued that the Taco Bell on S.R. 70 is surrounded by residential 
developments, if the LDC criteria would require a fast food drive-thru and dumpster to be 
situated away from the subdivision and closer to S.R. 64, and a 10-acre site is large for a 
restaurant.  
 

  Ms. Tusing cited LDC Section 531.16 regarding specific criteria for a drive thru 
establishments.  One way drive aisles which serve automobile oriented business may be 
reduced to eight feet in width when adequate access for emergency services is provided to 
the principle entrance of the building that do not encroach on a fire or walk lane.   

 

  Discussion continued regarding a drive-thru can be placed towards a subdivision if 
meeting the LDC requirements, Code revisions were to limit PD-C projects, depth of the 
commercial corridor can be placed further north, the PD-C to the south has a separation area 
between the residential and commercial, the structure would be close to S.R. 64 with the 
parking placed to the rear of the property, and approving the application is also approving all 
of the GC uses for this location.  
 
Motion 
A motion was made by Commissioner Benac to continue the item and allow the applicant to 
see if they can come back to the Board and change the zoning request to PD-C, and to not 
start at the very beginning or eat the cost of a rezoning application.  
 

  Mr. Rudacille noted his desire to discuss this direction from the Board with the applicant 
before proceeding. 
 

  Discussion ensued on reviewing the depth of the corridor, a property to the east has an 
upcoming project, the surrounding property uses have expired, and this is the first request 
the Board has heard for an application to zone to GC from an expired PD-C.  
 

  The motion died due to the lack of a second. 
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Motion 

  Based upon the staff report, evidence presented, comments made at the Public Hearing, 
the action of the Planning Commission, and finding the request to be consistent with the 
Manatee County Comprehensive Plan and the Manatee County LDC, Commissioner Whitmore 
moved to adopt Manatee County Zoning Ordinance Z-19-20, as recommended by the Planning 
Commission. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Jonsson, and carried 4-2 with 
Commissioners Benac and Trace voting nay and Commissioner Baugh absent. BC20191205DOC011 
 

13. ORIDNANCE/COMPREHENSIVE PLAN 
A duly advertised public hearing was held to consider adoption of proposed Comprehensive Plan 
Large Scale Map Amendment PA-19-02/Ordinance 19-21 Our Lives/Parrish Land Investments, 
LLC (Large Scale Map Amendment).  The Planning Commission recommended approval 
(11/14/19). 
 
William Clague, Chief Assistant County Attorney, stated an applicant may request to continue an 
item to be presented on a different date, because of being entitled to a full Board. 
 
Darenda Marvin, Attorney representing the Applicant, requested the item be heard by a full 
Board and be continued to January 9, 2020. 
 

  A motion was made by Commissioner Trace to hold the second hearing to adopt 
proposed Ordinance 20-02 on January 9, 2020 at 9:00 a.m., or as soon thereafter as same 
may be heard (in lieu of after 5:00 pm) pursuant to Section 125.66(4)(b)1.Florida Statutes, 
and was seconded by Commissioner Servia.  

 

  Margaret Tusing, Planning Section Manager, advised that the January 9, 2020, Land Use 
Meeting has a full agenda.    
 

  Commissioner Benac requested the items continued from this Land Use Meeting be listed 
first on the agenda for the January 9, 2020, meeting.   
 

  John Barnott, Building and Development Services, stated applications are submitted in 
groups making it difficult to predict how many items are placed on an agenda and are mandated 
to be processed by a certain time.  The items continued to the January meeting will force other 
items to be rescheduled to the March or April Land Use meetings. 

 

  Discussion ensued regarding have two land use meetings each month. 
 

  Mr. Clague clarified the Board determines the number of meetings per month and 
recommending giving consideration to the amount of preparatory work performed by staff and 
the County Attorney’s Office for land use meetings.   
 

  There being no public comment, Chairman Jonsson closed public comment  
 
The motion carried 6-0, with Commissioner Baugh absent. BC20191205DOC012 

(Depart Chairman Jonsson; First-Vice-Chairman Benac began presiding) 
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10. ORIDNANCE/ZONING 

  A duly advertised public hearing was held to consider adoption of proposed Zoning 
Ordinance PDR-05-67(P)(R) Heron Bay Subdivision/Parson Brown Oranges, Inc.  The Planning 
Commission recommended approval (11/14/19). 
 
No ex parte communication was disclosed 
 

  John Canoli, Engineer representing the Applicant, stated the request is a modification to 
an existing approved residential planned development.  He displayed a map of the current 
site plan for 196 town homes and private streets as a gated community.  He displayed a map 
of the revised plan with 147 single-family units, which is a reduction of approximately 50 
dwelling units.  The site plan mostly remains the same, but the main modification is removing 
the gate and adding an inter-neighborhood tie to the north of the site.  There are two 
potential wetlands that may need mitigation that are currently being processed through 
SWFWMD for designation. The applicant has conducted meetings with FDOT regarding the 
access points from U.S. 41. 

 

  Discussion ensued on left-turn lanes exiting the neighborhood, having access from 
Moccasin Wallow Road, and the 25 mile per hour speed limit in this area.  
 

  Dorothy Rainey, Senior Planner, utilized a slide presentation to review the request for a 
147 lot subdivision on 38.56 acres, FLUC, zoning, site information, aerials of site, 
surrounding uses, site plan information, positive/negative aspects, and requirements for 
noise mitigating measures.  Staff recommended approval with stipulations.   

(Depart Commissioner Servia) 
  

  Upon question, Thomas Gerstenberger, Stormwater Engineering Division Manager, 
clarified the ditches would use the existing drainage systems into Buffalo Canal and then into 
Frog Creek.  The subdivision is located close to a divided boulevard intersection and the full 
access point is proposed from U.S 41. 

 

  Discussion continued regarding enhancements to 27th Avenue and Moccasin Wallow 
Road, and a speed bump is needed closer to the playground.  
 

  Clarke Davis, Transportation Planning Manager, stated he is unaware if 27th Avenue will 
be widened to four lanes.  A speed bump can be placed by the playground if it meets certain 
criteria. 
 

  Discussion ensued on if there are additional standards for buffers along a U.S. Highway.  
 

  Mr. Canoli noted the applicant will meet the standard landscape buffer requirements. 
 

  Robert Knable, Planning Section Manager, clarified the standard landscaping buffer is 
one tree every 30 feet, and the applicant is not proposing extra buffers.  
 

  Discussion continued regarding the placement of speed bumps in the north 
development, and needing resident’s agreement to add extra traffic calming measures.  
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  James Eislay expressed concern regarding the condition of the canal drainage and 
questioned who is responsible for maintenance.  He requested three speed bumps be 
installed at the existing crosswalks to address increased traffic. 

 

  Ed LaMonica expressed concerns with potential noise from the proposed right turn lane 
that will lie north of Sun Key Village and recommended the turn lane be moved 500 feet to 
the north so the noise will be contained to that development.  

 

  There being no additional public comments, First Vice-Chairman Benac closed public 
comments. 
 

  Discussion ensued on if the right turn lane is being placed on someone else’s property.  
 

  Mr. Canoli clarified FDOT is requiring the applicant extend the turn lane 100 feet south 
of the right-of-way and a left-turn lane, in and out, of the subdivision.  
 

  Based upon the staff report, evidence presented, comments made at the Public Hearing, 
the action of the Planning Commission, and finding the request to be consistent with the 
Manatee County Comprehensive Plan and the Manatee County LDC, as stipulated herein, 
Commissioner Trace made a motion to adopt Manatee County Zoning Ordinance PDR-05-
67(P)(R); approve the Preliminary Site Plan with Stipulations A.1-A.4, B.1-B.9, C.1-C.4, and D.1 
and D.2; as recommended by the Planning Commission. The motion was seconded by 
Commissioner Bellamy, and carried 4-0 with Commissioners Baugh, Jonsson, and Servia 
absent. BC20191205DOC013 
 

11. ORIDNANCE/ZONING 

  A duly advertised public hearing was held to consider adoption of proposed Zoning 
Ordinance PDR-98-17(P)(R5) River Wilderness Revision - Rive Isle West Channel 
Modification/Rive Isle Associates LLC.  The Planning Commission recommended approval with 
stipulations (11/14/19). 
 
Commissioner Trace disclosed she attended a meeting in River Wilderness where the topic of 
drainage issues was discussed, but not this particular project.  
 

  Gary Serviss, Engineer representing the Applicant, displayed an aerial map and noted the 
project site, shaded in yellow, in the southwest corner is the parcel being modified.  He utilized 
a slide presentation to review the project’s PSP that was approved in 2005, stormwater 
treatment, floodplain compensation, navigational access, hydrologic restoration and mitigation, 
project needs, wetland impacts and compensation, and the summary.  The shoal in the area will 
be relocated and connected to a deeper area, and the depth would be five feet below sea level.  
Permits have been issued by SWFWMD and the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers.   
 

  Rossina Leider, Principal Planner, utilized a slide presentation to review the modification, 
location is north, the request to amend the ordinance to allow construction of the channel to 
connect the existing floodplain compensation area, FLUC, zoning, PSP, and there has not 
been any negative comments received from the public.  Staff recommends approval with 
stipulations.  
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  Discussion ensued on the applicant has conducted meetings with residents, and has 
received positive feedback about the project.  

 

  There being no public comment, First Vice-Chairman Benac closed public comments. 
 

  Ms. Leider noted buffer standards are not being changed in the application.   
 
Based upon the staff report, evidence presented, comments made at the Public Hearing, the 
action of the Planning Commission, and finding the request to be consistent with the Manatee 
County Comprehensive Plan and the Manatee County LDC, as conditioned herein, 
Commissioner Trace made a motion to approve Manatee County Zoning Ordinance PDR-98-
17(P)(R5); approve the Preliminary Site Plan with Stipulations A.1-A.13, B.1-B.7, C.1-C.3, and 
D.1-D.29 as recommended by the Planning Commission. The motion was seconded by 
Commissioner Bellamy and carried 4-0, with Commissioners Baugh, Jonsson, and Servia 
absent. BC20191205DOC014 
 

12. ORIDNANCE/COMPREHENSIVE PLAN 

  A duly advertised public hearing was held to consider adoption of proposed Comprehensive 
Plan Large Scale Map Amendment PA-19-01/Ordinance 19-17 - Fowlkes, Jackson, Stanaland 
and Wroblewski Living Trusts/Lakewood Gardens Large Scale Map Amendment.  The Planning 
Commission recommended approval (11/14/19). 
 

  Rachel Layton, Engineering Planner for the Applicant, introduced staff and utilized a slide 
presentation including aerials of the site located north of S.R 70, the development trend moving 
west along Lorraine road, FLU map designation of RES-1, and the proposed map amendment 
changing the zoning to UF-3.  Proposed development would require a new lift station with a 
force main running northward along the east side of Lorraine Road to connect to the existing 
main line.  The applicant would fund a proportion of the utilities infrastructure construction cost 
to mitigate fees incurred by the County.  The parcel of property to the south of the site is zoned 
MU-C/AC-1 and is compatible with the proposed UF-3. The proposed map amendment is for 
approximately 50 acres to UF-3 and is compatible with the existing residential and MU trend 
along the corridor.   The site is located away from the intersection of Lorraine Road and S.R. 70, 
but lies in close proximity to the south of Rangeland Road that will connect to Lorraine Road in 
the future.  She recommended transmittal of the proposed map amendment.  

 

  Based on the evidence presented, comments made at the Public Hearing, the technical 
support documents, and finding the request to be consistent with the Community Planning 
Act as codified in applicable portions of Chapter 163, Part II, Florida Statutes and the Manatee 
County Comprehensive Plan, Commissioner Whitmore moved to transmit Plan Amendment 
PA-19-01/Ordinance 19-17, as recommended by the Planning Commission.  The motion was 
seconded by Commissioner Trace. 

 

  Upon question, Rossina Leider, Principal Planner, clarified the parcel to the south was 
approved to change the FLUM and was rezoned to MU-C.  The property to the east of the site 
was approved last year.   
 

  Discussion continued regarding concerns with high density surrounding RES-1 properties. 
 

  Ms. Leider clarified that when reviewing this comprehensive plan amendment, it was 
determined the area is already located between MU-C and UF-3 zoning.  The County may 
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consider changing the FLUC for all the parcels in this location, because only small portions are 
still zoned RES-1.  She utilized a slide presentation of aerials of the parcels located east of 
Lorraine Road, FLU of RES-1, Comprehensive Plan Map Amendment request from RES-1 to UF-3, 
zoning, Public Facilities, schools, transit, and parks located close to the site, positive/negative 
aspects, and mitigating factors.  Staff recommends transmittal of the proposal.  
 

  Discussion ensued on tripling density on Lorraine without road enhancements, and if the 
County has traffic or utility improvements planned for this area.   
 

  Clarke Davis, Transportation Planning Manager, confirmed improvements are planned for 
the Lorraine Road and S.R. 70 intersection.  Two developments are being constructed with turn 
lanes that will be placed on both sides of Lorraine Road.  Lorraine Road will be expanded to a 
four lane road, but is not currently funded.  
 

  There being no public comment, First Vice-Chairman Benac closed public comments. 
 

  Ms. Layton highlighted that future right-of-way dedication will be incorporated into the 
development process.  
 

  Michael Yates, Traffic Engineer for the Applicant, stated a traffic study was submitted with 
the application.  The short range analysis is for the current condition of Lorraine Road, classified 
as LOS-C.  The long range analysis determined that when Lorraine Road is expanded to four 
lanes, the road would operate at an acceptable LOS.  The improvements at the intersection of 
Lorraine Road and S.R. 70 which includes a southbound, right turn lane will be adequate to 
handle the extra capacity.  The lack of a southbound right turn lane onto S.R. 70 is the main 
cause of excessive traffic delays at this intersection. 

 

  Discussion continued regarding encouraging property owners to dedicate rights-of-way 
entitlements for road improvements, the County is aware of needing rights-of-way and 
improvements, possibility of Lorraine Road becoming another 44th Avenue Extension, and 
problems with purchasing rights-of-way at inflated prices. 
 
Motion – Call the Question 
A motion was made by Commissioner Whitmore, and seconded by Commissioner Trace to call 
the question.  The motion carried 4-0, with Commissioners Baugh, Servia, and Jonsson absent. 

 
Motion - Carried 
The motion carried 4-0, with Commissioners Baugh, Jonsson, and Servia absent.  
 BC20191205DOC015 

14. ORIDNANCE/ZONING 

  A duly advertised public hearing was held to consider adoption of proposed Zoning 
Ordinance PDR-19-09(Z)(P) Rye Crossing/Hirsch.  The Planning Commission recommended 
approval with stipulations (11/14/19). 

 

  Danielle Ellis, Planner for the Applicant, introduced staff and utilized a slide presentation 
to review the site, zoning change from A/NCO to proposed PD-R/NCO, FLUC is UF-3 and 
proposing 2.98 DU/AC, development patterns, rezone request and PSP with 118 single-family 
detached dwellings, and specific approval requests. 

 

  Discussion ensued on if the land located to the east will be landlocked or has easements.  
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  Ms. Ellis stated there is not an easement dedicated to the landlocked parcel from the 
development site, but the applicant will verify there are no landlocked parcels.    
 

  Jamie Schindewolf, Planner II, clarified the new revised specific approval has been placed 
into the ordinance.  
 

  Rachel Layton, Engineering Planner for the Applicant, clarified the owner of the landlocked 
parcel to the east also owns the adjacent parcels to the south providing access. The specific 
approval for one access way resulted from the finding of facts.  The development site could 
provide a second means of access with the LDC requiring a 300 foot separation, but both the 
County and the applicant determined that two separate access points would not be safe. 
 

  Discussion ensued on the pre-existing shape of the property, and specific approval for 
the road setback. 
 
Ms. Ellis stated the NCO requires a 15-foot setback between a buffer and a structure.  The 
specific approval request for a reduction from 15 feet to five feet will affect two lots adjacent 
to the roadway, and the greenbelt buffers to the lots in the rear of the site for accessory 
structures.  The applicant is providing mitigation measures and intends to avoid buffer 
conflict.  The buffers will meet normal requirements and certain plants will be relocated.  

 

  Discussion continued regarding the specific approvals is minor, but the County keeps 
waiving code requirements, and what effects the development would have on native species.  
 

  Ms. Schindewolf noted one specific approval is reducing the percentage of native plants 
that will be mitigated by dedicating .207 acres for a natural corridor. The roadway is narrow 
and has been reviewed by the Fire District and Public Safety.  The applicant is providing 100 
feet of right-of-way and providing additional median cut-through for emergency vehicles.  
Staff recommends approval. 
 

  Robert Knable, Planning Section Manager, clarified the natural corridor will be set aside 
for native plants.   

 

  Tim Neldner, Environmental Consultant, stated the wildlife corridor is predominantly 
compromised of exotic/invasive plants that will be removed and replaced with native plants. 
The canopy of trees in the area will be preserved during the development process.   
 

  There being no public comment, First Vice-Chairman Benac closed public comment. 
 
Based upon the staff report, evidence presented, comments made at the Public Hearing, the 
action of the Planning Commission, and finding the request to be consistent with the Manatee 
County Comprehensive Plan and the Manatee County LDC, as conditioned herein, 
Commissioner Trace moved to approve Manatee County Zoning Ordinance PDR-09-19(Z)(P); 
approve a Preliminary Site Plan with Stipulations A.1–A.6, B.1–B.9, C.1–C.2, D.1; and grant 
Specific Approval of an alternative to LDC Section 402.7.D.7 Front Yard Setbacks, Section 
402.6.T.3. Preservation of Existing Plant Communities, Section 403.12.D.3(k) Setbacks Near 
Buffer Vegetation, and Section 1001.1 Required Access; as recommended by the Planning 
Commission.  The motion was seconded by Commissioner Bellamy, and carried 4-0 with 
Commissioners Baugh, Jonsson, and Servia absent.  BC20191205DOC016 
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ROAD POLICY/WORK SESSION 
A motion was made by Commissioner Trace to schedule a work session to discuss road 
policy, how the Board wants to do road improvements, spending funds on roads, right-of-way 
acquisition, and milling shelled roads.  The motion was seconded by Commissioner Bellamy.  
 

  Discussion ensued on how thousands of homes where approved on two lane roads, rapid 
growth in the County and State, Florida Association of Counties had a presentation that 
growth will continue to increase, the County does not have the ability to support the needed 
infrastructure, a concurrency system may correct road issues, the Comprehensive Plan creates 
little ability to deny development, Land Use meetings are becoming more demanding, the 
Board should listen to staff about accommodations, possibility of implementing a half cent 
tax, proactively purchasing rights-of-way for a four lane roads during development, and 
citizens voted for an approved project list with the infrastructure sales tax.  

 

  William Clague, Chief Assistant County Attorney, requested the Board allow staff time to 
prepare for a work session, because of recent legal changes.  
 

  There being no public comment, First Vice-Chairman Benac closed public comment.  
 
The motion carried 4-0, with Commissioners Baugh, Jonsson, and Servia absent. 

 
LAND USE MEETINGS 

  Discussion ensued on Land Use meetings running late into the evening, suggested 
scheduling changes, and staff being overworked, put a temporary stop on development, 
repetitive discussions, and LDC requirements being waived 

 

  Margaret Tusing, Public Section Hearing Manager, highlighted that only five items from 
the agenda where completed by 5 p.m., and the remaining items where completed in one and 
a half hours.  The Board was in agreement about the Poling Gardens/Habitat for Humanity 
project, but still discussed the item for over an hour.  Agendas are extremely hard to set, 
because of being dictated by the timing of the project.  

 

  John Barnott, Building and Development Services Director, clarified a work session is 
scheduled for December 17th about the new administrative processes for land use 
applications.   

 
ADJOURN 

There being no further business, First Vice-Chairman Benac adjourned the meeting at 7:01 
p.m. 

 
Minutes Approved:   March 10, 2020 


